

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 5690 Version: 0 Name: Impaired Driving Grant

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 10/20/2022 In control: County Legislature

On agenda: 10/24/2022 Final action: 10/24/2022

Title: AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$34,450.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2022 Grant

Fund in acceptance of the Sheriff's Office's Impaired Driving Enforcement grant awarded by the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety Division, and authorizing the County Executive to execute a contract with the Missouri Highway Safety Division for the expenditure

of grant funds.

Sponsors: Tony Miller

Indexes: GRANT FUND, MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, SHERIFF'S OFFICE,

UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 5690bu.pdf, 2. 5690adopted.pdf, 3. 5690 MoDOT Impaired Driving Enforcement.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/24/2022	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
10/24/2022	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**AN ORDINANCE** appropriating \$34,450.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2022 Grant Fund in acceptance of the Sheriff's Office's Impaired Driving Enforcement grant awarded by the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety Division, and authorizing the County Executive to execute a contract with the Missouri Highway Safety Division for the expenditure of grant funds.

**ORDINANCE NO. 5690,** October 24, 2022

**INTRODUCED BY** Tony Miller, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety Division, has awarded the Sheriff's Office an Impaired Driving Enforcement grant in the amount of \$34,450.00, for the period October 1, 2022, through September 30, 2023; and,

WHEREAS, this grant is not subject to a local match; and,

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office is targeting impaired drivers through DWI sobriety checkpoints, including multijurisdictional projects throughout the County; and,

WHEREAS, the Sheriff recommends the use of the grant funds for reimbursement of overtime necessary for establishing sobriety checkpoints and other alcohol-enforcement activities and for travel and training expenses of unit personnel; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the grant funds in the appropriate spending accounts; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation from the undesignated fund balance of the 2022 Grant Fund be and hereby is made:

<b>DEPARTMENT/DIVISION</b>	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	<b>FROM</b>	<u>TO</u>
Grant Fund			
Saturation Patrol			
010-4229	45971- Increase Revenues	\$34,450	
010-9999	32810- Undesignated Fund		\$34,450
	Balance		
010-9999	32810- Undesignated Fund	\$34,450	
	Balance		
Saturation Patrol			
010-4229	55030- Overtime Salaries		\$28,797
010-4229	55040- FICA Taxes		\$ 2,203
010-4229	56756- Training Expense		\$ 3,450
	-		

and.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute the attached contract with the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety

File #: 5690, Version: 0				
Division.				
Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This ord Executive.	inance shall be eff	fective immediately upon its	signature by the	e County
APPROVED AS TO FOR	M:			
Chief Deputy County Cou	nselor	County Couns	selor	
		ce, Ordinance No. 5690 into the second secon		
Yeas	99	0		Nays
Abstaining	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		Absent
This Ordinance is hereby	transmitted to the C	County Executive for his signat	ure.	
Date		Spino, Clerk of Legislature	Mary	Jo
I hereby approve the attac	ched Ordinance No.	5690.		
 Date			 Frank	White,
		Jr., County Executive		
Funds sufficient for this ap	opropriation are ava	ilable from the source indicate	d below.	
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	010 9999 3281 Grant Fund	10		

Jackson County MissouriPage 3 of 4Printed on 7/22/2024

File #: 5690, Version: 0		
NOT TO EXCEED:	Undesignated Fund Balance \$34,450.00	
Date	Administrative Officer	Chief